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DRAFT

RSM/esr BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
December 1 OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 2127
Order No, R- /Y3 ¢

APPLICATION OF SINCIAIR OIL & GAS
COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO COMMINGLE
THE PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEPARATE
POOLS, AND FOR PERMISSION TO INSTALL
AN AUTOMATIC CUSTODY TRANSFER SYSTEM,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

] . This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

November 30, 1960, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter
Examiner duly appointed by the 011 Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter reférred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of \December 1960, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Daniel S.
Nutter _+ and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Sinclair Oil & Gas Company, 1s the
owner and operator of the State Lea 396 Lease consisting of the |
NE/4, S/2 NW/4, and N/2 SW/4 of Section 35, Township 15 South,
Rangé 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) 'That the applicant seeks permission to commingle the
production from the Dean-Devonian Pool with the production from
the Dean Permé-Pennsylvanian Pool from all wells presently |

cémpleted or hereafter drilled on the above-described State lLea

396 Lease, after separately metering only the production from
fku.awkyﬁﬁ.fmuu;

the Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian POOL Scvveso o well on
o capello 6’#‘&%‘ deop unih allorvootles .

- f(4) ‘Qhat the applgcant further proposes to install an

automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled

production.
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(5) That the previous use of automatic custody transfer

ﬁiequipment, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown |
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fg-that. such equipment is a reliable and economic means of trans-

ishould be permitted, provided adequate safety features ave

i incorporated therein.
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ferring the custody of c¢il, and that the use of such equipment

(6) That approval of the subject application will neither

cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Sinclair 0il & Gas Company, be i
and the same is hereby authorized‘to commingle the production
from the Dean-Devonian Pool with production from the Dean Permo-
Penngylvanian Pool from all wells presently completed ox hereafteq
drilled on the State Lea 396 Lease consisting of the NE/4, S/2
NW/4, and N/2 SW/4 of Section 35, Township 15 South, Range 36
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, after separately metering

only the production from the Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian Pool.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That should any well on the subject lease

become capable of producing a top allowable from either pcol, the
applicant shall also separately meter the production from the
Dean<Devonian Pool, and shall notify the Santa Fe Office of the

Commission of such  action.

(2) That the applicant be and the same is hereby authorized
to . install automatic custody transfer equipment to handle said

commingled production.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall install adegquate

facilities to permit the testing of all wells located on the
above-described State Lea 396 lease at least once each month to

determine the indiv;dual production from each well.

............

waste of oil in the event the automatic custody transfer system
lails to transfer oil to the pipeline, the applicant shall add
additional storage facilities from time to time, as it becomes

 necessary, to store the production which will accrue during the

i hours that said lease is unattended, or in the alternative, shall§
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[l CASE No. 2127 :
180 equip the existing facilities as to automatically shut-in the !

i
Ilease production at the wellhead in the event the storage facili-
”'ﬂ! -,&«q lodent dw
ties become full, MM- fo wzell . :
b, by mldl-in S4

Fz ;
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

b That all meters used in the above-described automatic custody

transfer system shall be operated and maintained in such a manner
as to ensure an accurate measurement of the liquid hydrocarbon !
pr§duction at all times.

That meters shall be checked for accuracy at least once eééh
month until further direction by the Secretary-Director.

That meters shall be calibrated against a master meter or
against a test tank of measured volume and the results of such

calibration filed with the Commission on the Commission form

entitled "Meter Test Report."

, DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein~-
above designated.

A i 3 A a0 e e, 1,
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WILLIAM 8. KELLY

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Ida Rodriguez
Re: Application of Sincleir Oil & Cas Company

for exception to Rules 303 and 309, Lee Whitman
"A" and "B" leases, Lea County, New Mexico.

SR

Applicatioh of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
for exception to Rules 303 and 309, State
Lea 396 lease, Lea County, New Mexico.

Dear Ida:

Enclosed herewith please find applications of Sinclair 0il
& Gas Company requesting exceptions to Rules 303 and 309
in regard to their Lee Whitman "A" and "B" leases, Lea
County, New Mexico and its State Lea 396 lease.

e N R e s T L R e e sy

S

It would be appreciated if these applications could be set
for hearing during the week of November Tth or 2lst. Mr.
Anderson, our witness, will be engaged in other hearings in
Austin November Lkth and 16th.

With kindest personal regards, I em,

Siuncerely,
L. C. WHITE

1CW/ab
Encls. ,
ce: Mr. Horace N. Burton
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LEGEND FOR SK!D MOUNTED UNIT

DESCRIPTION

-Pressure Gauge

Starter

Beacon Light

Sompler

Monitor B.S.8 W.

Low Prassure "Stop Switch

High Pressure "Stop" Switch

Timer “Stort" Switch

Eflectric Valve, 3 way, 2 position

Back Pressure Regulator (1o maintain 10 psi)

Thermometer
P.p.r.ae!er (Temp/i‘?:‘:‘ljd:’ gy;ggsgt;%)o BLD
Strainer é.(,/,gm.,(; :

Centritugol Pump with Electric Motor
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SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY 1
DETAIL OF LEASE AUTOMATIC CUSTODY CONTROL UNIT 2
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NOTES
T = Connection For Meter Proving By
Master Metler -
TB- Temperature Bulb For Meter
Externolly Movnted
t — Plug Vaive with Leck Test Drain-
cock Assembly For Meter Proving

MODEL 300
30-700 8PD
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NO. 35-60

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 1960

0il Conservation Commission - 9 a.m., STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, Santa Fe, N.M,

The folilowing cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Oliver
E. Payne, attorney, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2125: Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for an oil-oil dual

i completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an

g order authorizing the dual completion of its Lusk Deep Unit Well

: No. 1, located in Unit A, Section 19, Township 19 South, Range
32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit
the production of oil from an undesignated Bone Springs pool
and the production of o0il from an undesignated Pennsylvanian
pool through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 2126: Application of Tidal Oil Company for an unorthodox gas well
location. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of an unorthodox gas well location in an undesignated Pictured
Cliffs pool at a point 1150 feet from the South line and 2040
feet from the West line of Section 21, Township 24 North, Range
1 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

CASE 2127: Application of Sinclaiy 0il & Gas Company for permission to

commingle the production from two separale pools and for an

: automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-

] 0 styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the production from

' the Dean Devonian and Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian Pools from all ;

wells presently completed or hereafter drilled on its State Lea !

396 Lease consisting of the NE/4, S/2 NW/4, and N/2 SW/4 of

Section 35, Township 15 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New

x Mexico, after separately metering only the production from the |

\ Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian Pool. Applicant further seeks permission

to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle said
. commingled production. e
CASE 2128: Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for permission to
commingle the production from two separate pools and for an
automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the production from
the Denton-Devonian and Denton-Wolfcamp Pools dirom all wells
presently completed or hereafter drilled ou its T. D, Pope Lease,
consisting of the W/2 of Section 36, YTownship 14 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico after separately metering only
the Denton-Wolfcamp production. Applicant further seeks per-
mission to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle
said commingled production.




. .
Docket No. 35-60

CASE 2129:

CASE 2130:

‘CASE 2131:

CASE 2132:

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for permission to
commiiiie the production from two separate pools from two
separate leases and for an automatic custody traonsfer system
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
commingle, after separate measurement, the production from thc
Denton-Devonian and Denton-Wolfcanmp Pools from all wells preseni-
ly completed or hereafter drilled on the following-~described

leases:

Whitman "A" Lease, NE/4 of Section 26
Whitman "B" Lease, E/2 of Section 23,

both in Township 14 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
and for permission to install an automatic custody transfer
systém to handle said commingled production.

Application of Redfern and Herd, Inc., for an order force-pooling
a standard 320-acre gas proration unit in the Basin-Dakota Pool.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order force-pool-
ing all mineral interests in the Dakota Producing Interval in

the W/2 of Section 29, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, Basin-
Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The following aré
among the interested parties:

Aztec Oil & Gas Company, Summit O0il Company, Buth Schrecht,

- Edwin A, Schrecht, El1la Blaise, and Sam Carson.

Application of Robinson Brothers Oil Producers for the creation

of a new gas pool and for the%promUIgatiOn of special rules and
regulations therefor. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
the creation of a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production con-
si§ting of the N/2 of Section 22, Township 11 South, Range 31
East, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks the
promulgation of special rules and reégulations governing said

pool including a provision for 320-scre gas proration units,

Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for permission to
commingle the production from several pools. Applicagi,,in the
above~styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the production
from the following pools underlying the Statec "V Lecase consist-
ing of the SW/4a, W/2 SE/4, and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 10, Town-
ship 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico: Blinebry
0il Pool, Brunson Pool, Drinkard Pool, llare Pool, Tubb Oil Pool,
Wantz Abo Pool, Blinebry Gas Pool and Tu)b Gas Pool, with
allocation to the various pools bheing based on monthly well tests
except that separate metering and sepdration facilities would

be used for oil well and gas well completions.
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CASE 2133:

CASE 2134:

CASE -2135:

ig/

Docket No. 35-60

Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for an automatic
custody transfer system and for an exception to Rule 309 (a).
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to install
an automatic custody transfer system to handle the Gallup pro-
duyctign from an undesignated Gallup pool from all wells present-
ly completed or hereafter drilled on its Navajo "L" Lease
consisting of all or portions of Sections 25, 26, 35 and 36,
Township 29 North, Range 14 West, ‘San Juan County, New Mexiéo.

Application of Nearburg & Ingram for a dual completion, for
permission to commingle the production from two separate pools,

-and for an automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the

above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual comple-

“tion of its Midhurst Well No. 1, located in the NW/4 NW/4 ot

Section 35, Township 12 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil
from an undesignated Pennsylvanian Pool and the production of
oil from the Southwest Gladiola-Devonian Pool through parallel
strings of tubing., Applicant further seeks permission to
commingle the production from said two commén sources of supply
from all wells on its Midhurst Lease consisting of the NW/4 of
said Section 35 and for permission to install an automatic
custody transfer system to handle said commingled production.

Application of Nearburg & Ingram for an order creating a new oil
pool and for the promulgation of temporary special rules and
regulations therefor, Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the creation of a new pil pool for Pennsylvanian production
consisting of the NW/4 of Section 35, Township 12 South, Ranye

87 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks the
promulgation of temporary special -uies and regulations govern-
ing said pool including a provision for 80-acre proration units.
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‘tion herein, in triplicate, and represents:

to the Commission as may be required by the Commigsion,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERV&TION;@QMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN..THE MA'F'PFR OF' "I‘HF‘ APPT T(‘A’T‘TON (\F‘ )

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR

APPROVAL OF AN AUTOMATIC CUSTODY

TRANSFER SYSTEM AND THE COMMINGLING . /:2-;7
OF OIL PRODUCED FROM THE DEAN DEVONIAN CASE NO.~

POOL AND THE DEAN PERMO-PENNSYLVANTIAN | —
POOL ON ITS STATE LEASE NO. 396 LEASE, ORDER NO.
CONSISTING OF NE%, s%nw and NiSWE OF -

SECTION 35, T-15-8, R-36-E, LEA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO,

APPLICATION

SINCILAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY, a Malne corporation with an
operating office 1n Midland Texas, hereby files 1ts applica-

1.

That the applicant, Sinclalr Oil & Gas Company, 1s the
owner and operator of its State Lea No. 396 Lease, consisting
of the NEL, SiNwi and Nésw§ of Section 35, T-15-S, R-36-E, Lea
County, New Mexico, and that sald lease is produotive of oil
from the Dean Devonian Pool and the Dean PermoéPennsylvenian
Pool. Thefe are three Devonilan compietions and four Dean
Permo-Pennsylvanian completions on such lease.

2.

Applicant proposes to install an automatic custody
tranafer system to handle Lhe Dean Devonian production and the
Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian production from all wells{presently
drilled or hcrcafter completed on sald lease. Applicant pro-
poses to meter the Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian production and to
determine the Dean Devonian _production by subtraction from ST
the total production commirigled in the sutomatic custody
transfer system. Saild meters wlill be checked for accuracy at
reasonable intervals and the results of such tests furnished
A1l
equipment used in the system will be operated and maintained

in such a manner as to 1lnsure an accurate measurement of the




oil produced from each pool.
3.

That sald lease consists of lands owned by the State
of New Mexico andwa copy hereof 1s being furnished to the
Commissioner of Public Lands with the request;that the Com-
missioner notify the appllicant and the Commission of his
approval or any obJjections hereto, pricr to hearing on this
appllcation.

k,

Applicant represents that the automatic custody
transfer system which it proposes to install is a reliable
and economic means of transferring the custody of oll and that
the installation of the system and the commingling of the oil
after measurement is in the interest of prevention of waste
and will not impair correlative rights. )

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before an Examiner at Santa Fe, New Mexico,
that notice be gilven hereon, and that upon such hearing the
Commigsion grant its approval of an automatic custody transfer
system and the commingling of o1l produced from the Dean
Devonian and the Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian Pools on 1ts State
Lea No. 396 leasc, as hereinabove set forth.

HORACE N. BﬁRTON

P, O, Box 1470
Midland, Texas

GILBERT ITE AND ILBERT
EY » A /),. /
By —
Bishop Ruilding
.Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY
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GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRMAN

State of Netu Wlexico
& il Congervation Commigsion

S
RGP

STA:TE GEOLOGIST

A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRKECTOR

LAND COMMISSIONER
MURRAY E. MORG AN

MEMS KR
P. O, Tq;x evi
SANTA FE
Docenﬁor 8, 19680
o™, Tmr).o‘: 'u:.cnbc . Re: Case No. 3137
P. 0. Box 787 ; 0. Re1830
gSanta Yo, New MNexico Applicant;
Sinclair 0i1l & Jas

Dear Sir:

tnclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-~Director

ir/

Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC x -

Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC

Other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
" OF THR STATE OF NEW MEXICO

| IN THE MATTER OF THE HBARING

| CALLED BY THR OXL CONSERVATION
|| COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

! YHE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No., 2127
Order No. R-1830

. APPLICATION OF SINCLIAIR OIL & GAS
COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO COMMINGLE
THRE PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEPARATE
POOLS, AND FOR PERMISSION TO INSTALL
i AN AUTOMATIC CUSTODY TRANSFER SYSTEM,
' LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause cawe on for hearing at 9 o’clock a.m, on

i Novembexr 30, 1960, at Santa Fo, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutt
| Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in acceordan

with Rule 1214 of the Commiszion Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this _ 8th day ¢of December, 1960, the Commiswsion,
& quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel 8, Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That dwe peblic notice having been givan as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
| matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, 8inclair OLil & Gas Company, is the
owner and eperator of the State lLea 396 lLease consisting of the
NR/4, B/2 WW/4, and K/2 SH/4 of Section 38, Township 15 South,

(3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle the
i produstion from the Dean-Devecnimn Pool with the prodwction from
| the Dean permo-Pennrylvanian Pool from all wells presently
completed or hersafter drilled on the above-described State Iea
. 396 lsase, after separately metering only the produgtion from

| the Dean Permo-pPennsylvanian Pool since no wall on the subject
"lease is capable of producing top unit allowable,

{4) ‘That the applicant further proposes to 1nstafl.1 an
automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled
production.




L e2-
| GASE No. 2127

"(3) That the previous use of auntomatic custody transfer

! squipment, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown

that such equipment is a reliable and economic wmeans of trang-

| farring the custody of oil, and that the use of such equipwent

should be permitted, provided adequate safety features are
ingorporated tharxein,

{6) That approval of the subject application will neither

| cause waste nor impair corxelative rights.

I7 1S THEREFORE ORDERRED: :

(1) That the applicant, Sinclair Oil & Gas Company, be ;
and the sawe is herxeby authorized to commingle the production ;

i from the Dean-Devonian Pool with production from the Dean Permo- |
?Jpnnnaylvanian pPool from all wells presently completed ox hareaitoﬂ

i drilled on this 2tats Iea 396 lease consisting of the KE/4, S/2 A
' NW/4, and N/2 8W/4 of Seation 35, Township 15 South, Runge 36 !
| Bast, NMPM, lea County, New Mexico, after separately metazing i
; only the production from the Dean Pearmo-Pennsylvanian Pool. !

. become capable of producing a top allowable from either pool, the
. applicant shall also separstely meter the production from the

; Demn-Devonian Peool, and shall notify the Banta Fe 0ffice of the

i Commiesion of such action.,

| additional storage facilities from time to time, as it Decomes j

ED HOWEVER, That should any well on the subject 1ease’

{2) That the applicant be and the same is hereby authorized
to install automatic ¢ustody transfer equipmsent to handle said Y
commingled produetion. |

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall install adequate |
facilities to permit the testing of all wells located on the
above-~described State lea 396 Iease at least once cach month to
deternmine the individual production from each well.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That in oxrder to prevent the overflow and :

' waste of oil in the event the automatic custody transfer system |

fails to transfer oil to the pipeline, the applicant shall add

necessary, to store the production which will acerue during the
hours that said lease is unattaended, or in the alternative, shall
either #0 equip the existing facilitiaes as to automatically shut- |
in the lease production at the wellhead in the evant the atorage
facilities become full, or test the flow-lines to pressure of at

least 1% times the shut-in pressure of the wells. |

i

IT I8 FURTHER oagggg*: f
Th&t all meters used in the above-deseribad automatie cuatod&

i transfer system shall be operated and maintained in such a mAnner |

E;as €0 ensure an accurate measurement of the ligquid hydrocarbon




casx No. 2127

. Oxdey ¥o. R-1830

3!
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%iptoMion at all times.

& That metexrs shall e checked for accuracy at least once each
imonth wntil furtber direstion by the Secretary-Director.
That meters shall be calibrated against a master metex ox

against a test tank of measurad volume and the results of such
calibration filed with the Commission on the Commission form

ientikled “Meter Test Report.”

| DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and yaar herein-
shbove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO |
011, CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairman

Z)ITRTY B. HORGM,L rr

esy/
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tomatic custody transfer system.
’ seeks permission

the Dean Devonian and

production from the Dean Pe

Applicant further seeks permiss;on
matic custody transfer system 10 nandle sal

production .

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, In

,;Daniel g. Nuttel, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

oil & Gas Company for

MR, MORRIS: Application of Sinclair

jon to commingle the productlon from WO geparate pool"s" and for an

DEARNLEY-

A\.BUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

permiss

automatic custody transfer gystem.

¢ Gilbert White & Gilpert and

MR, WHITE: Charles White ©

¢ Homer Burton from Midland who will

appearing as counsel for ginclair. We hav

present the te gtimony.




, Inc.

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE

DEARNLEY-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

a witness, called

. M. ANDERSON

R, M. ANDRESE

py and on pehalf of the Appucant, having been duly sworn,

testified as follows:

BY MR. BURTON:
Q
A

the Midlamd Divis
Q
A
Q

this matter.
A

Q

A

“gtate Lea 396 Lease in the

outlined in red.

Permo“Pennsylva‘i

this lease.

o
A
Q
A

with green and it can be seen

RECT EXAMINATION

DI

State your name and employment?

R. M. Anderson, Senior pPetroleum Engineer for sinclair in
ion Oiﬂce at Midland, Texas.

Are your qualificétioris as an engineei nefore the Commissio’h‘?
Yes, 1 have testified before.

1 will ask you to produce the exhibits you have prepared in

1 prepared three exhibits which I will pass out at this time.

What 1s your Exhibit NoO. 1?
Exhibit No. 1 is a map showind the gub-lease Syncline,
Dean Devonlan and Dean Permo—Permsylvanian pool

At least {ts - the lease is outlined in red, 1 have colored the

nlan wells on the lease'with red and the pDevonian completion

that three of ihe wclls are dual completions on

Is that state land ?
Yes, Sir, it is.
And the lease is owned entirely by Sinclair?

Yes. NoO, there are other interests, working interest owners.

s, No, e SO o
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However, ownership is common throughout the lease both horizontally and ver-

tically.

Q Now, with reference to your Exhibit Nos. 2 and 3, wlill you

4

explain the proposed system ’? ¢
. We propose to modify the existing battery and put in a lease
automatic custody transfer system. The unit we propose to install is shown on

Exhibit No. 3. Exhibit No. 2 is a dlagrammatic sketch of the proposed tank

| battery installation. The TACT unit is a package unit that is prefabricated in the

Sinclair shops< in Tulsa and Sinclair has many of these units in operation through-
out the Southwest and also in New Mexico. The sketch shows that the three
Devonian v;rells come into the header and go to the heater treater and from there
into the first thousand barrel surge tank wﬁich remains full of oil at éll times

and as additional production enters that tank, it flows over into the second

surge tank and is discharged to the TACT aystem from this second surge tank.
The Permo-Pennsylvanian wells flow into the header and thence into a heater
Ltreater and then through a positive displacement oil meter, at which time the
prdauctlon will be commingled with the Devonian production into the first surge
tank, We are proposing to obtain the Devonidn production by subtracting the

Permo-Pennsylvanian meter reading from the LACT combined méter reading. We

| feel that this will be an accurate method of detérmining the Devonian production

because the flow from both streams will be metered under similar conditions and
there will not be any wegthering or shrinkage or anything of that nature involved
to place a discrepancy in the readings. We feel this will be a very accurate

way of determining the production from both pools. The master meter manifold

L.

|
!
1
1
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is shown and that is at the request of the pipe line which is Texas - New Mexico

Pipe Line Cbmpany. They have requested we provide a master meter manifold

on this installation for calibration purposes.

Going to Exhibit No. 3 i3 a detail of the IACT system and we finished -

initially we have low pressure stop switches on the stream as it goes into the
LACT unit, from the left side of the sheet there marked, Item 5, there are two
§f them,A they are pressure operated Murphy switches and the one is set to shut
down the LACT unit at about 36 inches above the outlet on the surge tank. In
the event that does not function for some reason or another, we have a second
switch -which is set to shut it off at a six or eight inch lower depth. Then the
next item is a little electric motor which furnishes the power to circulate the
oil thr0ughA the LACT unit and then we have a BS&W monitor, have a sampling
device, we have a temperature compensating bulb, instead of being mounted in
the meter it is mounted in the line and the mf‘pose of that is to, in this normal
operation ot this unit we circulate oil before we sta‘rt to déliver it to fhe‘ pipe
line. We circulate oil throﬁéh the LACT system and back into the surge tank
for 15 minutes whenever the unit comes on, Incidentally, it is not triggered or
turned on by a float switch or anything, it is turned on by pre-set clock, just
the\‘\é‘.‘_@me type of clock that is frequéntly installed on electric pumping units
and whatnot. You can set in there as many starts per day that is required for
a parti’c‘:'ular installation.

MR, NUTTER: Recirculating pump for 'turnirié the LACT on.

A To turn the LACT on, the way it works, the first 15 minutes

the LACT merely recirculates to the surge tank and that flushes out the line if

~.

-
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‘up to temperature the temperature bulb which is wired over to the meter and

"and provided the BS&W monitor has okayed the stream. This particular installa-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

there has been any gas or air or anything captured in these lines while they are

sitting static after the previous delivery. It flushes them out and also brings

during "this 15 minutes clirculation time everything is brought up to temperature

~

and the BS&W monitor working. The only thing that is not working is the samplel
it will not sample during the initial 15 minute period. At the end of the 15

minutes, ‘the direction changes and the system delivers the oil into the pipe line

tion has just one meter and it Is designed for production from 30 to 700{b'arrels
per day which is more than enougﬁ to handle the production on these two leases.

Q How will the commingling affect the price of 0il?

A It will not have any affect on the selling price of the oil in
that both crudes are over 44 gravity and therefore both crudes, the Devonian
and Permo~Pennsylvanian crude are subject to similar penalties for high gravity.
One crude 1s 53 gravity, the other is 46 and by commingling the two together,
no price advantage or disadvantage is obtained. Selling price of the mixture
theoretically will be the same as the selling price of the individual components.

Q In your opinion, is this system a reliable and economic means

of transferring the custody of the oil?

A Yes, it is.

Q Is it in the interest of‘;}reyentlon of 'w'astf;\?

A Yes, sir, it certainly is.

Q Will there be any impairment of correlative rights?
A No, sir.
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MR. BURTON: We offer the exhibits in this hearing.
MR, NUTTER: Sinclair's 1 through 3 will be admitted. Anyone

have any questions of Mr. Anderson?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, PAYNE:

Q : How many of the Dean Devonian wells are top allowable?

A None of them are top allowable,

Q Are any of the Dean Permo-Pennsylvarilan wells top ‘allowable 7

A No, sir, they are not. All wells are producing at capacity
on this lease.

Q Are any of them close to the present allowable?

A To glve you an example, September 1960, the Devonlan wélls
tofal allowable for the month was 8220. The Devonlan produced 4418, the
Permo-Penn, 4380 barrels, it produced 2978. So we are producing about three-
quafters of our allowable, none of the allowables are top allowable.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q That allowable is assigned to the well or the allowable if

they were top allowable ?

A That is the allowable that is assigned to the wells ;"Z'Z’I:‘hat is -
the indication of how short of the present limited allowables they are.

Q It would appear then a form 127 requesting a change in
allowable may be due on this well?

A Yes, sir,
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Q Would you aﬁ‘ange to see that that form is flled?

A Yes.

QUESTION BY MR, PAYNE:

Q Is your application here limited to the well shown on Exhibit

No. 1?
A No, we have our application, It has produced enough and I

believe we would like it to include any additional development., I will say this,
we have no plaiis at present to further develop the lease, we would like any

additional development in tiiese two reservoirs to be incluied in it.

Q Were any of these wells top allowable when they were drilled?
A Yes, sir, all of them.
Q Any further development in all probability will produce a top

allowable well?

A Not in all probability, the pressures and the stage of com-

pletion of the réi*'-i\ﬁf‘v‘oir’have declined to a point now where I don't know. We

H
i

don't anticipate driiling a top allowable anywhere on this lease.

Q If you did have a top allowable well and you proposed to use
one meter and subtract your - assuming as you say there is no shrinkage when
you have a LACT system.

A I feel if there is, its very minimal,

Q In this case I suppose Sinclair would be willing to take its'
allowable as shown by the meter reading rather than from what is sold at the
tank, do you follow me?

A Well, maybe I don't, In the event a top allowable well were
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compieted in one or the cther reservoirs, does it make any difference ?

Q No, elther one.

A Either one. Your question is, would we, would our production
be our allowable, is that the way yéu would propose?

Q Would you meter the oil that went through the meter as recorde
would‘ that be your total production? In other words, ordinarily you have shrihk—
age in the tank, you run some oil through the meter and the meter record will’
actually be more than your allowable; there is no shrinkage, then it seems to
me the meter reading should be taken as the allowable and production figures.

A Yes, because both meters, the one on the Permo-Penn header
and the one on the LACT unit will be the only record of that what 1s produced
on the LACT and we will not in any way propose to redice those readings to
allow for shrinkage, had we stock tanks and use all other methods, no, we
wouldn't propose any reduction I,%those meter readings. That is one of the
things that will prevent waste in that we will be selling actually more of the oil
we produce thah we have under the regular stock tank system. The difference
being the amount of shrinkage, we do not have, we do have now.

Q You don't anticipate any shrinkage?

A I don't think there will be any appreciable amount; there
might bela very small amount, The oil will be a few hours in the system, I
don't antici‘pate"any magnitude and certainly not enocugh to jusiily metering
both streams’prior to commingling, in my opinion. We wili say this, in the
event we would further develop the lease and bring in a top allowable well,

we might at that time be willing to install a second meter on the Devonian if
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required it .'
Q Do you have akny present plans to rework any of the existing
wells in the event they might bbecome top allowable?
A 1 don't know.
Q Would you explain your fail-safety work on this LACT?
A In the event that anything would happen to the system, let's

start with a power failure, electric power failurc we have, all of the wells are
pumping in both reservoirs and we have solenoid switches and mercuroid switcha
installed, both at the header and at the wells and those switches will shut the
well in in the event of a power failure, In the ev-ent of the surge tank becoming
full beéause the oil is becing recirculated by the LACT system, a lease shut-in
switch on {the mounting in the top of the second surge tank, whenevef fhve fluid
gets to that level it will actuate the solenoid switches at the headers and thus
put a little bit of pressure on the flow lines from the wells, the pumping wells,
and that pressure in turn actuates the shut-down switches on the pumping units
at the weils. And that is the principal fail—safety feature we have. We also
have a bakelite mounted on the LACT system which lights every')time that the
1ACT system is not delivering oil but is in operation. Forinstanée, the 15
minute circulating time, that light is on at that time, anytime that the LACT
rejects the oil and starts to recirculate, that light comes on. S50 we are now
making the leases automatic, we are fully automatic ds to this extent and we

will have personnel around the lease and they will be on hand just possibly

Q So that in all probability they would discover any flow line

w0
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|break?

W nincase of

A Yes, and again the switches will shui the wells in
flow line break. The mercuroid switches are high-low pressure shut-in pressures
and if the pressure reduces or increases on the flow line, the pumping units will
be shut down,
MR. PAYNE: I see. Thank you.

QUESTION BY MR, NUTTER:

Q Mr. Anderson, would Sinclair Oil & Gas Company be willing
in the event the top allowable production was re-established for either or both
of these formations to install a second meter downstream from the heater treater
on the Devyohian system or re-open this case for further consideration?

A Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. Anderson?
MR. BURTON: No, sir. X
MR, NUTTER: Does an‘fone have anything further? We will

take the case under advisement and take case 2128.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
Y  ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
1, LEWELLYN ¥, NELSON, Court Reporter, do hercby certify that the

foregoing and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Commission was reported by me in Stenotype and reduced to
typewritten transcript under my personal supervision, and that the same is a
ffue and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
o 7z .
WITNESS my Hand this 7 s4£ z[;zy ,;/ ,/éz'/'f( /%o, In the City of

Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico.,

(

((({ (A/;, /(‘ P et

Lewellyn F, Nelson, Court Reporter

A

- X . ,(/ ’(( Qo
,7/4/ P pa g L N s /j /4{/95:*/

¢ 27
7

\\

‘ : T do heresby certifv that the foregoing s
a co-np% rTonns whe vroceedings in

the ¥ icoe I’.; 2 * lass Ko, ZLEZ..,
heard T Uy we on. AL 3o . 1940
.y Examliner ,




